
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS 

Department of Enforcement, 

Complainant, 

v. 

Alan Price 
(CRD No. 3181061), 

Respondent. 

Disciplinary Proceeding 
No. 2020066136801 

COMPLAINT 

The Department of Enforcement alleges: 

SUMMARY 

1. Respondent Alan Price failed to comply with requests for documents and 

information that FINRA made pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 on May 6, 2020, September 3, 

2020, and September 24, 2020, in connection with an investigation into whether Price borrowed 

money from customers of the fn-m with which he was then associated, including a particular 

client who held an advisory account with the firm. Price also failed to provide testimony about 

whether he borrowed money from the same client during his on-the-record ("OTR") testimony 

taken pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 on November 20, 2020. And when FINRA suspended 

Price's November 20 OTR after Price's counsel withdrew his representation during the OTR, 

Price refused to appear later to complete his testimony. As a result, Price violated FINRA Rules 

8210 and 2010. 
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RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION 

2. Price first registered with FINRA as a General Securities Representative in March 

2007. 

3. From March 2007 through March 25, 2020, Price was registered with FINRA as a 

General Securities Representative through an association with Edward Jones. 

4. On March 25, 2020, Edward Jones filed a Uniform Termination Notice for 

Securities Registration ("Form U5") stating that it terminated Price's employment effective 

February 27, 2020, for "[c]oncerns that [Price] engaged in a personal loan with a client." 

5. Although Price is no longer registered or associated with a FINRA member, he 

remains subject to FINRA's jurisdiction for purposes of this proceeding, pursuant to Article V, 

Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, because (1) the Complaint was filed within two years after 

March 25, 2020, which was the effective date of termination of Price's registration with Edward 

Jones, and (2) the Complaint charges Price with failing to respond to FINRA requests for 

information during the two-year period after the date on which he ceased to be registered or 

associated with a FINRA member. 

FACTS 

6. In April 2020, following Edward Jones' termination of Price, FINRA staff began 

investigating the circumstances of Price's termination. 

A. Price Failed to Comply with Rule 8210 Requests for Documents and Information 

7. On May 6, 2020, in connection with its investigation, FINRA staff sent a request 

for information pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 ("First 8210 Request") by both Certified Mail and 

First-Class U.S. Mail to Price's residential address listed in FINRA's Central Registration 

Depository ("Price's CRD Address"). 
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8. In the First 8210 Request, FINRA staff asked Price if he had accepted a loan or 

gift from an Edward Jones customer identified by name in the letter, as well as for details about 

the date, amount, source of funds, outstanding balance, the reason for the loan, and for copies of 

all written contracts or agreements evidencing a loan from the customer to Price. FINRA staff 

also asked Price whether he sought or received permission from Edward Jones to accept the loan 

or gift and whether he had received any loans or gifts from any other customers. 

9. Price's response to the First 8210 Request was due May 20, 2020. 

10. Price received the First 8210 Request and, through counsel, submitted a letter 

dated May 15, 2020, to FINRA staff claiming that FINRA lacked jurisdiction to inquire about 

the nature and circumstances of the loan. 

11. Price did not provide any documents or information in response to the First 8210 

Request. 

12. In or around September 2020, Enforcement staff spoke and corresponded with 

Price's counsel, explaining the basis for FINRA's jurisdiction and informing Price that he was 

required to comply with the Rule 8210 request. Price did not comply with the request. 

13. After Price did not comply with the request, FINRA staff sent Price a second 

request for information pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 ("Second 8210 Request") on September 3, 

2020, by both Certified Mail and First-Class U.S. Mail, to Price's CRD address. 

14. Price received the Second 8210 Request. 

15. At the request of Price's counsel, FINRA also sent the Second 8210 Request to 

Price's counsel electronically via FINRA's Request Manager system. 

16. The information and documents requested in the Second 8210 Request were 

identical to those requested in the First 8210 Request. 
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17. Price's response to the Second 8210 Request was due September 17, 2020. 

18. Price did not provide any documents or information in response to the Second 

8210 Request. 

19. Therefore, on September 24, 2020, FINRA staff sent Price a third request for 

information pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 ("Third 8210 Request") by both Certified Mail and 

First-Class U.S. Mail to Price's CRD address. 

20. Price received the Third 8210 Request. 

21. FINRA also sent the Third 8210 Request to Price's counsel electronically via 

Request Manager. 

22. The information and documents requested in the Third 8210 Request were 

identical to those requested in the First 8210 Request and Second 8210 Request. 

23. Price's response to the Third 8210 Request was due October 5, 2020. 

24. On October 5, 2020, Price's counsel submitted a letter to FINRA via Request 

Manager. This letter did not provide any of the documents or information requested in the Third 

8210 Request, but again asserted that FINRA lacked jurisdiction to investigate the conduct that 

resulted in Price's termination from Edward Jones. 

25. Price did not provide any of the documents or information FINRA staff requested 

in response to the First, Second, or Third 8210 Requests. 

26. The information FINRA requested was material to FINRA's investigation into the 

circumstances surrounding Price's termination from Edward Jones and whether Price has 

violated any securities laws or regulations or FINRA rules. 
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B. Price Failed to Provide Information During His On-the-Record Testimony 

27. On October 27, 2020, FINRA sent Price, through counsel, a request made 

pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 that Price appear for OTR testimony by videoconference on 

November 5, 2020. FINRA sent this notice via Certified Mail and First-Class U.S. Mail. 

28. Price did not appear for his scheduled testimony on November 5, 2020, nor did 

FINRA staff agree to postpone the testimony. 

29. On November 11, 2020, FINRA served Price, through counsel, with a second 

request for OTR testimony. FINRA made that request pursuant to Rule 8210 and asked that Price 

appear for testimony on November 20, 2020. 

30. Although Price did appear for testimony by videoconference on November 20, 

2020, he refused to answer questions concerning the topics covered in the First, Second, or Third 

8210 requests, including whether he borrowed money from the firm client identified in those 

requests. 

31. FINRA staff informed Price that his refusal to provide information in response to 

requests made of him pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210 constituted a violation of FINRA Rule 8210 

and could subject him to sanctions, including a bar associating with any FINRA member in any 

capacity. 

32. Shortly thereafter — and while Price's testimony was ongoing — Price's counsel 

announced that he was withdrawing from his representation of Price and left the OTR. 

33. After confirming that Price did not want to continue testifying without a lawyer 

present, FINRA staff suspended the November 20, 2020 OTR. 

34. Following the suspended November 20, 2020 OTR, FINRA staff contacted Price 

to determine whether he would agree to resume his testimony, either with or without new 
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counsel, and answer fully all questions asked of him about the loan that led to his termination 

from Edward Jones. FINRA staff telephoned and emailed Price numerous times but Price 

delayed providing an answer for various reasons, including that he had retained new counsel 

with whom he had been unable to meet and that he had been hospitalized and unable to function 

for weeks. 

35. On January 12, 2021, Price informed FINRA staff in writing that he did not intend 

to retain new counsel and would not answer further questions, including about the loan that led 

to this termination from Edward Jones. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failing to Provide Documents and Information 

(FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010) 

36. The Department of Enforcement realleges and incorporates by reference all prior 

paragraphs. 

37. FINRA Rule 8210(a)(1) provides that, for the purpose of an investigation, 

complaint, examination, or proceeding authorized by FINRA's By-Laws or rules, FINRA staff 

have the right to require any person subject to FINRA's jurisdiction (a) to provide information in 

writing and (b) to testify under oath, "with respect to any matter involved in the investigation, 

complaint, examination, or proceeding . . . ." 

38. FINRA Rule 8210(a)(2) permits FINRA staff to inspect and copy the books, 

records, and accounts of a person subject to FINRA's jurisdiction "with respect to any matter 

involved in the investigation, complaint, examination, or proceeding that is in such . . . person's 

possession, custody or control." 

39. FINRA Rule 8210(c) provides that "[I* member or person shall fail to provide 

information . . . pursuant to this Rule." 

6 6 

counsel, and answer fully all questions asked of him about the loan that led to his termination 

from Edward Jones. FINRA staff telephoned and emailed Price numerous times but Price 

delayed providing an answer for various reasons, including that he had retained new counsel 

with whom he had been unable to meet and that he had been hospitalized and unable to function 

for weeks.  

35. On January 12, 2021, Price informed FINRA staff in writing that he did not intend 

to retain new counsel and would not answer further questions, including about the loan that led 

to this termination from Edward Jones. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failing to Provide Documents and Information  

(FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010) 

36. The Department of Enforcement realleges and incorporates by reference all prior 

paragraphs. 

37. FINRA Rule 8210(a)(1) provides that, for the purpose of an investigation, 

complaint, examination, or proceeding authorized by FINRA’s By-Laws or rules, FINRA staff 

have the right to require any person subject to FINRA’s jurisdiction (a) to provide information in 

writing and (b) to testify under oath, “with respect to any matter involved in the investigation, 

complaint, examination, or proceeding . . . .”  

38. FINRA Rule 8210(a)(2) permits FINRA staff to inspect and copy the books, 

records, and accounts of a person subject to FINRA’s jurisdiction “with respect to any matter 

involved in the investigation, complaint, examination, or proceeding that is in such . . . person’s 

possession, custody or control.”  

39. FINRA Rule 8210(c) provides that “[n]o member or person shall fail to provide 

information . . . pursuant to this Rule.”  



40. A violation of FINRA Rule 8210 also constitutes a violation of FINRA Rule 

2010, which requires members and associated persons to "observe high standards of commercial 

honor and just and equitable principles of trade" in the conduct of their business. 

41. As alleged above, on May 6, 2020, FINRA staff served Price with a request for 

information and documents pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210. FINRA staff also served Price with 

substantively identical requests on September 3, 2020, and September 24, 2020. Price received 

these requests. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint, Price has not provided any of the 

information or documents requested in these three requests. 

42. The documents and information FINRA sought from Price was material to 

FINRA's investigation of Price's termination from Edward Jones and to whether Price violated 

any securities laws or regulations or FINRA rules. 

43. Price's refusal to answer FINRA's requests for documents and information 

impeded and delayed FINRA's investigation. 

44. Through these actions, Price violated FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
Failing to Provide Testimony 
(FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010) 

45. The Department of Enforcement realleges and incorporates by reference all prior 

paragraphs. 

46. As alleged above, on November 20, 2020, after receiving proper notice pursuant 

to FINRA Rule 8210, Price appeared for sworn testimony by videoconference but refused to 

answer questions about the loan that resulted in his termination from Edward Jones and that was 

a subject of staffs investigation. 
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47. After FINRA staff suspended the November 20 OTR due to the withdrawal of 

Price's counsel, Price subsequently refused to answer further questions, including concerning the 

loan that led to his termination. 

48. The information FINRA sought from Price through OTR testimony was material 

to FINRA's investigation of Price's termination from Edward Jones and to whether Price 

violated any securities laws or regulations or FINRA rules. 

49. Price's refusal to provide testimony impeded and delayed FINRA's investigation. 

50. By failing to provide full and complete testimony requested pursuant to FINRA 

Rule 8210, Price violated FINRA Rule 8210. By virtue of that violation, Price also violated 

FINRA Rule 2010. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

WHEREFORE, the Department of Enforcement respectfully requests that the Panel: 

A. make findings of fact and conclusions of law that Respondent committed the 

violations charged and alleged herein; 

B. order that one or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 8310(a), 

including monetary sanctions, be imposed; and 

C. order that Respondent bears such costs of proceeding as are deemed fair and 

appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330. 

8 8 

47. After FINRA staff suspended the November 20 OTR due to the withdrawal of 

Price’s counsel, Price subsequently refused to answer further questions, including concerning the 

loan that led to his termination. 

48. The information FINRA sought from Price through OTR testimony was material 

to FINRA’s investigation of Price’s termination from Edward Jones and to whether Price 

violated any securities laws or regulations or FINRA rules.  

49. Price’s refusal to provide testimony impeded and delayed FINRA’s investigation.  

50. By failing to provide full and complete testimony requested pursuant to FINRA 

Rule 8210, Price violated FINRA Rule 8210. By virtue of that violation, Price also violated 

FINRA Rule 2010.  

RELIEF REQUESTED 

WHEREFORE, the Department of Enforcement respectfully requests that the Panel: 

A. make findings of fact and conclusions of law that Respondent committed the 

violations charged and alleged herein; 

B. order that one or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 8310(a), 

including monetary sanctions, be imposed; and 

C. order that Respondent bears such costs of proceeding as are deemed fair and 

appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330. 

 



FINRA DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT 

Date: April 1, 2021 
Adam Walker 
Senior Counsel 
FINRA Department of Enforcement 
120 W. 12th  Street 
Kansas City, Missouri 64109 
Phone: (816) 802-4751 
E-mail: adam.walker@finra.org  
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